patients were processed in the Department of 
Pathology of the National Institute of Rheumatology 
(ORFI) and of the Hospital of the Order of Brothers 
of Saint John of God (BIK). Among these, gout was 
diagnosed clinically in 146 (0.14 %) patients. Two 
hundred-eleven (211) paraffin embedded tissue 
blocks of 146 patients with gout, were available. The 
tissue samples were fixed in an 8% aqueous solution 
of formaldehyde at pH 7.6 for at least 24 hours at 
room temperature (20 Co) and embedded in paraffin. 
Serial tissue sections were examined without staining